

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 12-70338

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,
Petitioner

v.

BONNEVILLE POWER ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent

Petition for Review
Under the Northwest Power Act

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Bryan Hurlbutt
(ISB # 8501)
Advocates for the West
P.O. Box 1612
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-7024
bhurlbutt@advocateswest.org

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

REPLY ARGUMENT.....4

I. NEPA APPLIES HERE.....4

A. The EA Correctly Recognized the Dam’s Operation Is an Ongoing Major Federal Action Subject to the Continuing Duty to Comply With NEPA.....5

B. Flexible Operations Are Also a Departure From the Status Quo, Triggering NEPA.....7

II. BPA MUST PREPARE AN EIS.....10

A. The 1995 SOR EIS Shows Fluctuations Will Likely Cause a Substantial Increase in Erosion.....13

B. The Rest Of The Record Confirms Impacts May Be Significant.....16

1. Impacts Are Highly Uncertain.....17

2. Impacts Are Highly Controversial.....20

III. ADDITIONAL NEPA VIOLATIONS.....22

A. BPA Failed to Consider a Monitoring Alternative.....23

B. BPA Failed to Consider Comprehensive and Up-to-Date Baseline Information.....25

1. Shoreline Erosion.....25

2. Flowering Rush.....26

3. Wildlife.....28

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Evans, 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002).....3

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood, 161 F.3d 1208
(9th Cir. 1998).....11, 19

California Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 631 F.3d 1072
(9th Cir. 2011).....10

Cnty. of Trinity v. Andrus, 438 F.Supp. 1368 (E.D. Cal. 1977).....8

Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 451 F.3d 1005
(9th Cir. 2006)19

Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas, 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998).....10

Lands Council v. Powell, 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....28

Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....5

N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd., 668 F.3d 1067
(9th Cir. 2011).....28

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt, 241 F.3d 722
(9th Cir. 2001).....16, 17, 20

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 384 F3d 1163
(9th Cir. 2004).....21

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 428 F.3d 1233
(9th Cir. 2005).....10, 11

Nw. Env’tl. Defense Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin., 117 F.3d 1520
(9th Cir. 1997).....21

Or. Natural Desert Asss’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 625 F.3d 1092
(9th Cir. 2008).....22

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
686 F.Supp.2d 1026 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....7

Upper Snake River Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. Hodel, 921 F.2d 232
(9th Cir. 1990).....7, 8

Westside Prop. Owners v. Schlesinger, 597 F.2d 1214, 1224
(9th Cir. 1979).....8

W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey, 719 F.3d 1035, 1048 (9th Cir. 2013).....22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii).....5, 6, 27
